## Welland Fire & Emergency Services - Fees and Charges - Effective January 1, 2024

INSPECTIONS – All fees include an administrative fee and a maximum hours to inspect.  Additional time will be billed at the hourly rates and rounded up to the full hour	Fee	HST	Total Fee
LCBO License Review and documentation (1 hour)	203.96	26.52	230.48
On site inspection Residential, single dwelling (1 hour)	275.63	35.83	311.46
On site inspection Residential, duplex <b>(3 hours)</b>	413.44	53.75	467.18
Onsite inspection Residential 3 or more units (4 hours)	578.81	75.25	654.06
On site inspection Commercial and Industrial (5 hours)	633.94	82.41	716.35
Inspection of Trade Shows, Special Functions (3 hours)	402.41	52.31	454.73
On site inspection Bed and Breakfast, short term rentals and Compliance letter (2 hour)	413.44	53.75	467.18
On site inspection of Multi Unit Hotels and Motels (4 hours)	633.94	82.41	716.35
Private Home Day Care Inspections (2 hours)	275.63	35.83	311.46
Day Care Centres and compliance letter (3 hours)	523.69	68.08	591.77
Vulnerable Occupancy, Care Occupancy up to 10 residents, Inspection and Compliance Report	766.24	99.61	865.85
Vulnerable Occupancy, Care Occupancy up to 11+ residents, Inspection and Compliance Report	882.00	114.66	996.66
Vulnerable Occupancy, Registered Retirement Home, Inspection and Compliance Report	1488.38	193.49	1681.86
Vulnerable Occupancy, Care and Treatment Facility, Inspection and Compliance Report	1378.13	179.16	1557.28
Fire Safety Plan initial review (1 hour) subsequent reviews double the previous review fee	209.48	27.23	236.71
Refreshment Vehicle administrative on-site inspection (No Suppression System) (1 hour)	113.56	14.76	128.32
Refreshment Vehicle Inspection on-site inspection (Suppression System) (2 hours)	214.99	27.95	242.94
Refreshment Vehicle Administrative Review of a current fire safety inspection review	71.66	9.32	80.98
ADDITIONAL FEES			
Occupant Load Calculation	149.94	19.49	169.43
Property File Search <b>Letter</b>	170.89	22.22	193.10
Incident Verification Letter	88.20	11.47	99.67
Administrative Services-Per Hour	71.66	9.32	80.98
Fire Prevention Officer Hourly Rate	106.39	13.83	120.22
Director of Fire Prevention Hourly Rate	126.24	16.41	142.65
Extra Costa, Cost recovery plus 150/ administrative everband for any extraordinary costs incurred re	latina da Care	-1- C	- 

Extra Costs: Cost recovery plus 15% administrative overhead for any extraordinary costs incurred relating to firefighting, overhaul, investigation, or securing a property. Including the costs of specialists, consumables, equipment, machinery, damages to public infrastructure.

Paid Duty: The greater of Costs plus 15% administration overhead, or \$591.86 per hour (as established by MTO) or portion thereof in ½ hour increments for each staffed fire department vehicle.

FEES FOR SERVICE			
Response to Motor Vehicle Collisions, approved MTO rate per vehicle, minimum 2 vehicles	559.86	72.78	632.64
Response to natural gas leak from damage, approved MTO rate per vehicle, minimum 2 vehicles	559.86	72.78	632.64
Inspection and Fire Investigation after hours services (6 hours)	628.43	81.70	710.12
Non-Compliant Open-Air Burning (3 incidents within 24 months for non-compliance open-air burning)	496.13	64.50	560.62
Third and subsequent False Alarm (other than mischief) in a 12 month period for each attending Fire Dept. Vehicle as assigned by Dispatch (MTO rates)	559.86	72.78	632.64
Single station Smoke Alarm & Installation, privately owned residence	27.56	3.58	31.15
Single station Carbon Monoxide Alarm & Installation	33.08	4.30	37.37
Single station Combination Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Alarm & Installation	44.10	5.73	49.83
Fire Extinguisher Training on site at Fire Department (minimum 2 hours of setup and 2 hours of training)	937.13	121.83	1058.95
Classroom only rental – one business day	192.94	25.08	218.02
Classroom only rental – half business day	110.25	14.33	124.58
Fire Training Center, no supplies (full day)	441.00	57.33	498.33

Fire Training Center, no supplies (half day)	275.63	35.83	311.46
Fees for training supplies, cost recovery plus 15% administrative	-		
PERMITS			
Burning Permit and Burning Safety Plan review with a 12 month or less expiration date (as per Bylaw 2011-85) (minimum 2 hours)	209.475	27.23	236.71
Fire Works Display Permit (as per By-law 2003-127) (3 hours)	413.4375	53.75	467.18